
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday, 16 November 2017, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 or Alyson Grice 01905 844962, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at here 

 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 8 November 2017 

 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 16 November 2017, 2.00 pm, County Hall Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mrs M A Rayner (Vice Chairman), Mr A D Kent, Mr R C Lunn, 
Mr R J Morris, Mr J A D O'Donnell, Prof J W Raine, Mr A Stafford and Mr R P Tomlinson 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services  in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 15 November 2017).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Budget Scrutiny: Reviewing the 2017/18 Budget Position for 
Corporate And Communities 
 
 

1 - 2 

6  Councillor ICT 
 
 

3 - 16 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 November 2017 

 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY: REVIEWING THE 2017/18 BUDGET  
POSITION FOR CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. As part of the Council's development of the 2018/19 budget, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be reviewing 
the 2017/18 budget position at their November meetings, prior to consideration of the 
2018/19 draft budget at their meetings in January 2018.  

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning 
and Communities, the Head of Commercial and Assistant Director of Children's 
Services responsible for Communities have been invited to the meeting to present 
the 2017/18 budget position and how any challenges are being addressed. 

 

Background 
 

3. The Council's draft budget for 2018/19 will be presented to Cabinet on 14 
December 2017. In advance of this meeting, it was agreed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board on 4 October 2017 that in November the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) would review 
the 2017/18 budget position in advance of the December Cabinet. 
 
4. All Overview and Scrutiny Panels and HOSC have had a development session 
with Finance Managers to interpret the financial information for their particular area. 
These sessions have taken place in advance of this meeting. Additional information 
on benchmarking has also been provided. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

5. The Panel is asked to: 

 review the current position and offer comments to the appropriate Cabinet 
Member; and 

 consider whether any further information is required ahead of the January 
discussion of the draft 2018/19 budget. 

 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
 

Page 1



 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 November 2017 

 

Specific Contact Points for this report 
Alyson Grice /Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844962/ 
844963 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of Cabinet on 28 September and 2 November 2017 – 
available on the Council website here 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 4 

October 2017 – available on the Council website here 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=131
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=1702&Ver=4


AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 November 2017 

 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
COUNCILLOR ICT 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel will receive an 
overview on the Councillor IT Policy, which is part of the Panel's work programme, as 
requested at the Panel's last meeting. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning 
and Communities and the Head of Commercial have been invited to the meeting.  

 

Background 
 

3. The Panel will receive a presentation which will include: 

 Member allowance 

 Ease of Use v Security 

 Improvements and easier access 

 Data Protection Act and Freedom of Information Act  
 

4. A copy of the ICT Provision at Worcestershire County Council is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - ICT Provision at Worcestershire County Council 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

5. The Panel is asked to: 

 Consider the overview of Councillor IT; and 

 Agree what if any further Scrutiny is required  
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Alyson Grice /Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844962/ 
844963 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 November 2017 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 18 July 

2017 – available on the Council website here 

 

Page 4

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=1700&Ver=4


 

 

  

May 2017  

ICT Provision at 
Worcestershire Count
[...]
HURCH C OF E MIDDLE SCHOOL,BIRMINGHAM 
ROAD,ALVECHURCH,BIRMINGHAM,WEST 
MIDLANDS,B48 7TA 
 
RUBERY LIBRARY,LIBRARY 
WAY,REDNAL,BIRMINGHAM,WEST MIDLANDS,B45 
9JS 

 
  

Page 13



 9  

 

7. Contacts 
 

Contact Telephone 
Number 

Email When to use 

IT Support (01905 76) 6789 ITServiceDesk@worcestershire.gov.uk To report IT issues 
and ask for IT 
support 

Dawn Brant, Head 
of Technology 
Operations 

Work: (01905 84) 
3737 
 
Mobile: 07803 
203641 

dbrant@worcestershire.gov.uk Any questions 
related to the 
provision of IT 
Services at 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
and escalations 
for support calls 

Sean Pearce, Chief 
Financial Officer 

(01905 84) 6268 spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk Any questions 
related to finance 
in the Council and 
final escalation 
for IT support 
issues 

Alan Barber, 
Infrastructure and 
Security Architect 

(01905 84) 3811 abarber@worcestershire.gov.uk Any questions on 
the architecture 
or security of our 
ICT Services 

Debby Tuffley. IT 
Business Partner 

(01905 84) 3811 dtuffley@worcestershire.gov.uk Any specific or 
personalised IT 
training 
requirements. 

 

  

Page 14

mailto:dbrant@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:abarber@worcestershire.gov.uk


 10  

 

8. Order Form 
 

Please fill in your name and tick the end user device you wish to receive and if you also require a 

smartphone please tick. All peripherals (mouse, bag, keyboard, headphones etc.) will be provided as 

required. 

Name  

  

Lightweight Laptop  

Standard Laptop  

  

Smartphone  

 

 

Please hand in to MyIT or return to dbrant@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Once your device has been built we will contact you to arrange delivery of your device(s) and 

arrange the tutorial at your convenience. 

Page 15

mailto:dbrant@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Budget Scrutiny: Reviewing the 2017/18 Budget Position for Corporate And Communities
	6 Councillor ICT
	item 6 appendix 2 me

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 1 December 2017 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 16 November 2017, County Hall Worcester - 2.00 
pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mrs M A Rayner (Vice 
Chairman), Mr A D Kent, Mr R C Lunn, Prof J W Raine 
and Mr R P Tomlinson 
 

Also attended: Ms K J May, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning 
 
Caroline Brand (Finance Manager (CFC)), 
Carol Brown (Service Improvement Manager - Libraries), 
Jo Charles (Head of Commercial), 
Alison Rainey (Finance Manager (E&I)), 
Mark Sanders (Senior Finance Manager – Financial 
Planning & Reporting), 
Steph Simcox (Head of Strategic Infrastructure Finance 
and Financial Recovery), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and 
Alyson Grice (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for Item 5 Budget Scrutiny: 

Reviewing the 2017/18 Budget Position for 
Corporate and Communities (circulated at the 
Meeting) 

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 
2017 (previously circulated). 

 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

200  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

The Chairman informed Members that, due to 
unavoidable circumstances, the relevant officer was not 
able to attend for item 6 Councillor ICT.  It was agreed 
that the item would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Mr J A D O'Donnell, Mr R J 
Morris, Mr A Stafford and Mrs L C Hodgson (Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Communities). 
 

201  Declarations of 
Interest and of 

None. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

any Party Whip 
 

 

202  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 

203  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

204  Budget 
Scrutiny: 
Reviewing the 
2017/18 Budget 
Position for 
Corporate And 
Communities 
 

As part of the Council's development of the 2018/19 
budget, the Corporate and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel was asked to review the 2017/18 budget 
position prior to consideration of the 2018/19 budget at 
the Panel's January meeting. 
 
Commercial and Change Directorate 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Senior 
Finance Manager (Financial Planning and Reporting).  In 
the course of the discussion, the following main points 
were made: 
 

 With reference to the Public Health Grant it was 
confirmed that £1.1 million currently appeared in 
the COaCH budget pending identification of 
qualifying expenditure across other Directorate 
budgets.  Following negotiation between the 
Director of Public Health and Service Directors, 
funds would be transferred to Adult and Children's 
Services accordingly. 

 Further clarification was requested on what was 
included in Commissioned Expenditure.  It was 
confirmed that this covered multiple contracts and 
included, for example, IT licences, maintenance of 
property (Place Partnership Ltd), and legal 
services. 

 It was confirmed that there was a total of 302 fte 
staff in the COaCH directorate. 

 Members were informed that at month 6 the IT 
Services budget was forecasting an overspend of 
£1.2m, which included the non-delivery of 
outstanding savings targets of £900k.  This was 
due in the main to the IT support costs (laptops, 
licences etc) still being incurred as a consequence 
of a forecast reduction in headcount across the 
County Council not being realised as quickly as 
first estimated.  Positive inroads were already 
being made into this overspend.  The DXC 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

contract (formerly HPE) had been reviewed and, 
as a result, the service had been partially brought 
in-house.  It was a volumetric contract and the fact 
that the headcount had not reduced as anticipated 
meant that the contract was costing more than 
forecast. 

 It was confirmed that the Commercial Team 
undertook an ongoing review of contracts looking 
for opportunities to renegotiate contractual 
clauses and make further savings.  The Cabinet 
Member added that this involved identifying 
whether contracts were fit for purpose and looking 
for more effective spend.  Concern was expressed 
that the budget for the Commercial Team itself 
was forecast to overspend by £324k. 

 A question was asked about the figures in relation 
to headcount and how many people the forecast 
overspend related to.  The Head of Commercial 
promised to let Members have the figures after the 
meeting. 

 Members were reminded that potential and actual 
malware attacks had led the Council to invest in 
new licences.  This should be seen as a one-off, 
in-year cost.  It was also confirmed that following 
the County Council elections in May, the provision 
of new equipment for new Members had had 
some impact on the IT budget. 

 A further question was asked about the basis on 
which calculations about headcount were made 
and what data was used to make these 
predictions.  It was confirmed that the forecast 
figures were taken from Directorate plans which 
showed what they were intending to do in relation 
to numbers of staff. 

 Members were reminded that further work would 
continue on the outturn for the rest of the financial 
year.  For example, recent changes to the DXC 
contract had not yet been included in the figures. 

 As some IT services had recently been brought 
back in-house, a question was asked about 
whether the County Council was still a 
commissioning authority.  The Cabinet Member 
responded by saying that the decision to bring 
aspects of the IT service back in-house 
represented the best value for money and the best 
service delivery.  In response to a further question 
about whether the initial decision to commission 
the service was flawed, she went on to say that it 
was the best decision at the time but ongoing 
monitoring of the contract had revealed the need 
to change. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 It was suggested that there was scope for further 
efficiencies in relation to Member IT provision at 
District and County Councils.  The Cabinet 
Member confirmed that a business case was 
currently being put together looking at possible 
options for potential savings. 

 In response to a question about whether any 
savings would be made in relation to IT services, it 
was confirmed that this was under continual 
review and further savings would be identified.  
Members were reminded that these figures 
showed the position up to month 6 and since then 
things had already improved. 

 For further clarification, Members were reminded 
that the savings targets had related to the IT 
consequences of headcount reduction, ie not 
salaries but laptops, licences and other IT support. 

 A question was asked about whether, when a 
service was commissioned out, provision was 
made for additional service requirements which 
may fall outside the scope of the initial contract.  It 
was suggested that these extras and add-ons 
often led to additional expense.  It was confirmed 
that contracts always included provision to take 
extra services which the Council would aim to 
access at pre-negotiated rates.  Some extras 
could not be predicted, for example, the purchase 
of licences to protect against specific malware 
threats. 

 In response to a question about how worried the 
Cabinet Member was about savings targets 
currently showing as red risk, Members were 
informed that the management team was 
committed to reducing red risk and believed that it 
could and would do this. 

 A specific request was made for details of all 
additional licences bought and the costs involved. 

 The Senior Financial Manager was asked about 
the Council's level of debt and the average 
interest rate paid.  He agreed to confirm both 
these figures after the meeting.  He confirmed that 
all long term borrowing was at fixed interest rates. 

 The Month 6 Forecast Outturn showed good news 
in relation to pensions back funding and financing 
transactions (external interest).  Pensions back 
funding had been pre-paid for 3 years and this 
had had a financial benefit for the County Council.  
In relation to the positive figures, a question was 
asked about whether this was good work on the 
part of officers, or simply that the initial figures 
were wrong.  Members were informed that the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

decision to pre-pay pension back funding had 
been made after the budget was set so it had not 
been possible to include this in the initial figures. 

 It was confirmed that the Council was not aware of 
any significant impact from fraud. 

 The Panel was told that, in relation to Financial 
Services, there were £400k of savings which were 
Red Risk which related to a reduction in borrowing 
costs as a result of the County Council generating 
Capital Receipts and using those funds to reduce 
the need to borrow externally.  It was expected 
that these would be fully recovered in 2018/19 
based on the predicted profile of Capital Receipts 
for the next financial year. 

 The Active Alliance was a savings initiative that 
had been put forward 2 years ago in anticipation 
of savings to be achieved through joint working 
initiatives and partnerships.  It was no longer 
predicted that these could be achieved as this was 
dependent on work undertaken by other 
organisations.  It was confirmed that the Council 
would continue to actively work together with 
partners in health, the fire service and the police 
to achieve efficiencies through, for example, joint 
property and joint procurement of services and 
contracts.  It was acknowledged that the Active 
Alliance project had been overly ambitious in its 
initial savings proposals. 

 A question was asked about the postal licences 
used by the County Council for return envelopes 
and postcards.  The Head of Commercial agreed 
that she would look into this and get back to the 
Panel with further information. 

 
Communities 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Finance 
Manager (Children, Families and Communities).  In the 
course of the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 It was confirmed that figures for the Hive related 
only to the County Council's contribution.  The 
Hive was jointly run with the University of 
Worcester with the Council covering 70% of the 
running costs and the University 30%.  The two 
parties met regularly to manage priorities and to 
discuss financial management.  There was a PFI 
contract in place and it was confirmed that this 
contract ran for 25 years.  The management team 
was always looking for opportunities to make 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

efficiencies, where possible. 

 In response to a question about why figures for 
the Hive were not included with libraries, Members 
were informed that this was to ensure complete 
clarity and openness on what was a jointly 
operated and partly externally funded asset. 

 It was confirmed that from 1 April 2018 the 
Strategic Music Education service would no longer 
be run by the County Council and the grant 
funding would move with the service. 

 The overspend in the libraries budget was due to 
a delay in the DWP moving into the libraries in 
Redditch and Kidderminster.  These moves were 
expected to be complete by April 2018. 

 In response to a question about how DWP would 
enhance the library environment, Members were 
informed that a key part of the library savings 
programme related to property re-modelling.  The 
co-location would make a significant financial 
contribution and the capital injected would 
contribute to the creation of an enhanced 
environment.  It was suggested that there was a 
definite benefit to the community of co-location 
and it also led to increased footfall in libraries, with 
people visiting the DWP also potentially becoming 
library users and enhancing their knowledge of the 
excellent services provided. 

 It was confirmed that the co-location with DWP 
would not mean fewer books or computers in the 
two libraries.  Members agreed that the extra 
income generated would be welcome. 

 One Member suggested that there was a surplus 
of community buildings in his local area, which led 
to facilities undercutting each other in order to 
attract bookings.  It would be important to have 
cross cutting conversations with parish and district 
councils and the voluntary sector.  Members were 
reminded that, although the County Council could 
seek to influence the debate, it was not in a 
position to direct other partners. 

 It was confirmed that take up of the school library 
service had not decreased as a result of 
academisation.  It was suggested that the 
decrease could be part of a national trend 
resulting from changes in school budget priorities.  
In relation to libraries, although nationally there 
was a trend of declining visitor numbers, this was 
not the case in Worcestershire, with an increase 
of 55,000 in the past year.  Libraries were 
transforming with a focus on maintaining a vibrant 
visitor experience but at the same time 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

contributing to council objectives. 

 In response to a question about the use of 
reference books in libraries, it was confirmed that 
the use of online reference services was declining 
(with the exception of ancestry).  It was agreed 
that statistics in relation to book lending would be 
provided to Members of the Panel quarterly on a 
library by library basis. 

 
After the debate the following actions were agreed: 
 
The Head of Commercial was asked to provide further 
details of: 
 

 the difference between the headcount predicted at 
the time of the setting of the DXC contract and the 
actual figures now; 

 additional IT licences that the Council had bought, 
including the costs involved; 

 postal licenses used by the County Council for 
return envelopes and postcards; 

 joint work between Worcestershire's County and 
District Councils on Member IT (for the January 
2018 Panel meeting). 

 
The Senior Finance Manager (Financial Planning and 
Reporting) was asked to confirm the Council's level of 
debt and the average interest rate paid. 
 
The Service Improvement Manager – Libraries was 
asked to provide figures for book lending on a library by 
library basis, including figures for reference books on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
As part of the January 2018 budget discussion, in order 
to be abreast of the latest situation, Members would like 
to see a presentation of where budgets were 
overspending in 2017/18, including an explanation of why 
this was the case.   
 
Members were asked to let the scrutiny team know if they 
had any further requests for information. 
 

205  Councillor ICT 
 

This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 

 
 The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….


